

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY U.S. ARMY ENGINEER DISTRICT, ALASKA P.O. BOX 898

ANCHORAGE, ALASKA 99506-0898

3 NOV OL

Programs and Project Management Division Special Projects Management Branch

Mr. Jeff Brownlee Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation 555 Cordova Street Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Dear Mr. Brownlee:

Enclosed for your review is the draft document entitled 'Risk Assessment Workplan, Phase III Remedial Investigation, Northeast Cape, St. Lawrence Island, Alaska' dated October 2001. document outlines the methods and assumptions to be used in evaluating human health and ecological risks during preparation of the Phase III Remedial Investigation Report for Northeast Cape.

Please provide any comments on this document by Friday, December 7, 2001 to the attention of:

> Ms. Lisa K. Geist U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Alaska District Attn: CEPOA-EN-EE-A P.O. Box 898 Anchorage, AK 99506 (907) 753-5742 phone (907) 753-2820 fax Lisa.K.Geist@poa02.usace.army.mil

A review conference is tentatively scheduled for Wednesday, December 19, 2001. The District will arrange for a location and teleconference linkages.

If you have any questions, please call Ms. Lisa Geist, Environmental Scientist at (907) 753-5742, or me at (907) 753-5606. This letter has also been furnished to the Distribution listed below.

Sincerely,

5 NOV 01 Rickard G. Jackson

FUD# Project Manager

Enclosure

200-1f

DISTRIBUTION:

Honorable Gerald Soonagrook, Sr., President, Native Village of Gambell

Honorable Fritz Waghiyi, President, Native Village of Savoonga Honorable Wilbur Booshu, Mayor of Gambell

Honorable Jerry Wongittilin, Sr., Mayor of Savoonga

Mr. Melvin Apassingok, President, Sivuqaq, Inc.

Mr. Carl Pelowook, Sr., President, Savoonga Native Corporation

Mr. Morgan Apatiki, Local Liaison, Gambell

Mr. George Noongwook, Local Liaison, Savoonga

Mr. Jeff Brownlee, Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation

Ms. Stephanie Pingree, AK Department of Environmental Conservation

Mr. Gary Campbell, Agency for Toxic Substance and Disease Registry

Mr. Kevin Oates, U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

Ms. Pam Miller, Program Director, Alaska Community Action on Toxics

Mr. Morris Toolie, Jr., RAB Community Co-chair

Mr. Jerald Reichlin, Fortier and Mikko

Dr. Ronald Scrudato, R&M Technologies

PM-P/FUDS Team/Rich/NECrisk01.tr

Honorable Gerald Soonagrook, Sr. President
Native Village of Gambell
Post Office Box 89
Gambell, Alaska 99742

Honorable Wilbur Booshu Mayor of Gambell Post Office Box 189 Gambell, Alaska 99742

Mr. Melvin Apassingok President Sivuqaq, Inc. Post Office Box 101 Gambell, Alaska 99742

Mr. Carl Pelowook, Sr. President Savoonga Native Corporation Post Office Box 160 Savoonga, Alaska 99769

Mr. Jeff Brownlee
Alaska Department of Environmental
 Conservation
555 Cordova Street
Anchorage, Alaska 99501

Ms. Stephanie Pingree
Alaska Department of Environmental
Conservation
410 Willoughby Avenue, Suite 303
Juneau, Alaska 99801-1795

Honorable Fritz Waghiyi President Native Village of Savoonga Post Office Box 120 Savoonga, Alaska 99769

Honorable Jerry Wongittilin, Sr. Mayor of Savoonga Post Office Box 120 Savoonga, Alaska 99769

Ms. Pam Miller Program Director Alaska Community Action on Toxics 135 Christensen Drive, Suite 100 Anchorage, Alaska 99501 Mr. Morris Toolie, Jr. RAB Community Co-chair, St. Lawrence Island FUDS P. O. Box 157 Savoonga, Alaska 99769

Mr. Kevin Oates United States Environmental Protection Agency, Alaska Office Federal Building Room 537 222 West 7th Avenue #19 Anchorage, Alaska 99513-7588

Ms. Joanne Labaw United States Environmental Protection Agency, Region 10 1200 6th Avenue, Mail Stop ECL 115 Seattle, Washington 98101

Mr. Jerald Reichlin Fortier and Mikko 101 West Benson Blvd, Suite 101 Anchorage, Alaska 99503

Dr. Ronald Scrudato R&M Technologies, Inc. 319 Piez Hall SUNY at Oswego Oswego, New York 13126

Mr. Gary Campbell Agency for Toxic Substance and Disease Registry 1600 Clifton Road, Mail Stop E32 Atlanta, Georgia 30333

George Noongwook, Local Liaison, Savoonga Savoonga Native Corporation P.O. Box 81 Savoonga, Alaska 99769

Morgan Apatiki Local Liaison, Gambell Sivuqaq, Inc. Post Office Box 101 Gambell, Alaska 99742